are not met, a contingent liability is disclosed,
unless the likelihood of an outflow of resources
is remote. Contingent liabilities also include
guarantees to third parties.

Accounting policies regarding contract liabilities
are disclosed under the operating income section
(see note 2.1).

45 Hilti 2022 Financial Report    Group Financial Statements NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Group Financial Statements

Management Report

Group at a Glance

Investor Information

Corporate Governance

Financial Statements Hilti Corporation

Consolidated Income Statement

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Consolidated Statement of
Changes in Equity

Consolidated Cash
Flow Statement

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Auditors’ Report on
the Consolidated
Financial Statements

8 Other disclosures

8.1 �Financial risk management

Currency risk sensitivity

At December 31, if the Swiss franc had strengthened/
weakened by 10% against the US dollar, euro and all
other currencies with all other variables held constant,
net income for the year would have been affected as
follows:

in CHF million

Swiss franc
strengthened (+10%)

Swiss franc
weakened (–10%)

2021 2022 2021 2022

USD 6 (3) (6) 3

EUR (1) (8) 1 8

All other currencies 5 (7) (5) 7

These effects result from the translation of monetary
asset and liability positions held in foreign currencies
and from derivative contracts to hedge these foreign
currency risks and do not include any effects of foreign
currency transactions during the year.

  Accounting policies

Financial risk management
The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of
financial risks: market risk (including currency
risk, interest rate risk and other price risks),
credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall
risk management program focuses on the
unpredictability of financial markets and seeks